

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

CO. AFR-2 BY 2/01

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *Vib*

NO. 38374-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NANCY BUCHANAN,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES, STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

COURTLAN P. ERICKSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA# 38246  
PO Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7724

*pm 4/1/09*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Facts .....3

        1. Background facts .....3

        2. Medical treatment and testimony .....6

    B. Procedural History .....12

        1. Department action on Ms. Buchanan’s claim.....12

        2. The Board’s review .....12

        3. Superior court review of the board decision.....14

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

V. ARGUMENT .....16

    A. Ms. Buchanan’s Mental Health Condition Cannot Be Allowed As An Occupational Disease.....17

    B. In Order To Be Compensable, A Mental Condition Must Be Proximately Caused By An Event That Is Both “Single” And “Traumatic” .....19

    C. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That Ms. Buchanan’s Mental Health Condition Was Not Caused By An Industrial Injury .....26

        1. Substantial evidence supports the finding that Ms. Buchanan’s mental condition was not caused by a single event .....28

2. Substantial evidence supports the finding that the incident that allegedly caused Ms. Buchanan’s mental condition was not traumatic.....	37
3. Ms. Buchanan’s multiple proximate cause theory does not overcome the substantial evidence supporting the findings .....	40
VI. CONCLUSION .....	42

Appendix A  
RCW 51.08.142

Appendix B  
WAC 296-14-300

Appendix C  
RCW 51.08.100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> , 101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000).....	19-20, 35-36, 38
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	16
<i>Dolman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 560, 716 P.2d 852 (1986).....	21
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	16
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986).....	15
<i>Harrison Memorial Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	16
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939) .....	40
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Med.Service Corp. of Eastern Washington</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999).....	21-22, 35-36, 38
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	15-16, 27, 29
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	21
<i>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 29 (1994).....	18, 21-22, 35-36, 38

## Board Decisions

<i>In re Carol Damron,</i> Dckt. No. 99 19957 (July 5, 2001) .....	25-26, 35
<i>In re Daniel Ramos,</i> BIIA Dec., 91 6906 (1993) .....	25, 35, 39
<i>In re David Erickson, Dec'd,</i> BIIA Dec., 65,990 (1985) .....	24, 35, 39
<i>In re Etta Fisher,</i> Dckt. No. 97 0134 (Aug. 28, 1998) .....	24, 35
<i>In re Michelle Glenn,</i> Dckt. No. 05 12322 (July 12, 2006) .....	23, 35, 39
<i>In re Robert Hedblum,</i> BIIA Dec., 88 2237 (1989) .....	23-24, 35, 39
<i>In re Santos Saucedo,</i> Dckt. No. 99 18557 (Jan. 25, 2001) .....	35
<i>In re Sharon Baxter,</i> BIIA Dec., 92 5897 (1994) .....	35
<i>In re Suzanne Dyer,</i> Dckt. Nos. 03 15747, 03 15748, 03 16355 (March 1, 2005) .....	40

## Statutes

RCW 51.08.100 .....	1-2, 14, 19, 21-22, 26
RCW 51.08.140 .....	14, 17
RCW 51.08.142 .....	1-2, 14, 16-17, 19, 41
RCW 51.32.010 .....	16
RCW 51.32.180 .....	16

RCW 51.52.106 ..... 14  
RCW 51.52.115 ..... 14-15  
RCW 51.52.140 ..... 15  
RCW 51.52.160 ..... 21

**Regulations**

WAC 296-14-300.....2, 17-19, 41  
WAC 296-14-300(1)..... 18  
WAC 296-14-300(2)..... 1, 12, 19
